late to the release of aromatic compounds (such as benzene and bi-
sphenyl, 24 wt.%) [47]. The silicone resin is thermally more stable at
high temperature (above 540 °C) compared to the polycarbonate, and
also to the epoxy resin when the latter one is crosslinked. Under pyr-
olytic conditions, its main degradation step occurs at much higher
temperature and with a lower degradation rate (0.2%/°C compared to
1.8 and 1.3%/°C respectively with the PC and the epoxy resin). Finally,
its remaining mass at 800 °C is equivalent to three times the amount of
residue for PC. The silicone resin is thus the material which is the most
thermally stable at high temperature compared to the substrate and to
the epoxy resin which composes the layer in between the two materials.

During a fire scenario, as it is located in the upper layer of the film,
the silicone will be the first resin in contact with the open flame or
exposed to the heat source. Consequently, a reasonable assumption is
that the silicone resin brings the fire performances to the coated system

Table 4
MLC (50 kW/m2), LOI and UL-94 values of the uncoated and coated PC with the unfilled and filled epoxy/silicone mixtures.

Filler (vol.%) Coated PC Epoxy/Silicone/Fe2O3 Epoxy/Silicone/CaCO3

0 2.5 5 10 2.5 5 10

MLC TTI [s] 148 ± 7 141 ± 20 87 ± 5 237 ± 100 189 ± 18 139 ± 57 42 ± 2
pHRR [kW/m2] 176 ± 4

(−24%)
205 ± 20
(+16%)

197 ± 1
(+12%)

218 ± 22
(+24%)

241 ± 7
(+37%)

208 ± 7
(+18%)

192 ± 18
(+9%)

THR [MJ/m2] 41 ± 3
(−21%)

47 ± 2
(+15%)

51 ± 1
(+24%)

49 ± 7
(+20%)

47 ± 2
(+15%)

45 ± 8
(+10%)

47 ± 3
(+15%)

TFO (s) 903 ± 6 1003 ± 33 889 ± 4 990 ± 100 1544 ± 76 1010 ± 24 1021 ± 60

LOI (vol.% O2) 28 33 34 37 35 35 36

UL-94 NC V0
No dripping

V0
No dripping

V0
No dripping

V0
No dripping

V0
No dripping

V0
No dripping

Fig. 4. HHR curves obtained for uncoated and coated PC with the epoxy/silicone/Fe2O3 system (a) and epoxy/silicone/CaCO3 system at 50 kW/m2.

A. Beaugendre, et al. Progress in Organic Coatings 136 (2019) 105269

7

in accordance with the thermal stability of the materials. The silicone
coating may soften upon heating, and then expand to some extent to
protect the underlying epoxy resin and substrate. From the previous
experiments, it was observed that the presence of iron oxide and cal-
cium carbonate limits the flame propagation along the sample and
prevents the dripping, thus enhancing the fire retardant properties of
PC. Charring seems also to be increased. In the literature, it is estab-
lished that metal oxide particles promote the formation of a crosslinked
network that may prevent the release of small molecules such as vo-